
4Way Ultra-fine Air Cleaning Kit

Manual

1. Front Panel Components

2. Air Purification Kit Components

3. Installing the air purification panel and kit

Please make sure to read the safety precautions before using the product.

These precautions are intended to protect the user while preventing property loss.

After reading, keep this user manual somewhere it can be easily accessed.

For more information on installation, please refer to the Indoor Unit Owners Manual provided.

WARNING
Not following the instructions could result in death or severe injury to the user.

CAUTION
Not following the instructions could result in injury to the user or property damage.
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Air Purification Kit

PM1.0 filter

User Manual

Ionizer

Installation accessories

1. Install the air purification kit.

1-1. Detach the filter and filter holder from the air purification kit.

1-2. Align the filter holder with the ‘U’-shaped groove on the main body and attach it, then use the supplied fixing

screws (4) to tighten it. "Figure 1"

1-3. Referring to the wiring diagram, connect the HVPS connection cable to the PCB inner housing. (blue 4P)

1-4. Reassemble the filter in the filter holder.

2. Assemble the Ionizer to the product.

2-1. Attach the sterilizer ionizer to the sterilizer ionizer assembly hook on the main body.

2-2. Align the Ionizer's line along the line groove on the main body.

2-3. Attach the Ionizer's connection cable to the HVPS connection cable's housing. (blue 4P)
Operation display lamp/remote control receiver
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Notes
• Since the installation work requires specialized techniques, it should only be carried out by a service center or an

installation center approved by LG Electronics. (If installation is carried out by a person without an installation license, that

person is responsible for all problems related to the installation, and, in such cases, LG Electronics shall provide no free

maintenance or repair service.)

• After completing the installation, be sure to show the customer that the product functions normally and has no problems.

• Before installation, make sure to read the installation manual.

CAUTION!
• Before installing the front panel, first install the Ionizer.

- The Ionizer cannot be installed with the front panel already installed.

CAUTION!
• It can only be installed to designated products, and if it is not installed according to the handling

instructions, it will not be properly assembled.

WARNING!
• Make sure to turn off the main power before installation.

Instrucciones de manipulación del equipo y

del panel de purificación de aire de 4 vías.

1. Componentes del panel frontal

2. Componentes del equipo de filtración de aire

3. Instalación del equipo y del panel de purificación de aire

Lea las precauciones de seguridad antes de utilizar el producto.

La sección de precauciones de seguridad contiene la información necesaria para garantizar la

seguridad de los usuarios y evitar daños materiales.

Después de leer el manual de usuario, guárdelo en un lugar al que pueda acceder con facilidad.

Mer information om installation finns i den medföljande bruksanvisningen för inomhusenheten.

ADVERTENCIA
No seguir las instrucciones podría provocarle la muerte o lesiones graves al usuario.

PRECAUCIÓN
No seguir las instrucciones podría provocar daños materiales o lesiones al usuario.
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Equipo de filtración de aire

Filtro de polvo

ultrafino
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Ionizador de esterilización

Accesorios de instalación

1. Instale el equipo de purificación de aire.

1-1. Retire el filtro y el portafiltro del equipo de purificación de aire.

1-2. Alinee el portafiltro con la ranura con forma de ‘U’ en el cuerpo principal, acóplelo y, a continuación, utilice los

tornillos de fijación suministrados (4) para asegurarlo. ‘Ilustración 1’

1-3. Consulte el diagrama de cableado para conectar el cable de conexión HVPS a la carcasa interior de PCB. (azul 4P)

1-4. Vuelva a montar el filtro en el portafiltro.

2. Monte el ionizador de esterilización en el producto.

2-1. Acople el ionizador esterilizador al gancho de montaje del ionizador esterilizador en el cuerpo principal.

2-2. Alinee la línea del ionizador esterilizador con la ranura lineal del cuerpo principal.

2-3. Conecte el cable de conexión del ionizador esterilizador a la carcasa del cable de conexión HVPS. (azul 4P)Lámpara de pantalla de funcionamiento/receptor de mando a distancia

Rejilla

delantera

Lama de

descarga

Sensor de

polvo

Panel frontal Cubierta de

esquina
Accesorios de instalación: 1 Manual de usuario

[Figura 1]

‘U’-ranura en forma
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[Cable de conexión HVPS]

③ Conexión del interruptor de
seguridad (blanco 4P)

② Conexión del ionizador de
esterilización (azul 4P)

① Conexión del PCB (azul 4P)
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Notas
• Dado que las tareas de instalación requieren técnicas especializadas, solo debe llevarlas a cabo un centro de asistencia técnica

o un centro de instalación aprobado por LG Electronics. (Si la instalación va a llevarla a cabo una persona sin licencia de

instalación, dicha persona será responsable de los problemas que puedan resultar de la instalación y, en dichos casos, LG

Electronics no ofrecerá mantenimiento gratuito ni servicio de reparación).

• Tras finalizar la instalación, asegúrese de explicar al cliente que el producto funciona con normalidad y no presenta problemas.

• Antes de la instalación, asegúrese de leer el manual de instalación.

PRECAUCIÓN!
• Antes de instalar el panel frontal, instale el ionizador de esterilización.

- El ionizador de esterilización no puede instalarse con el panel frontal ya instalado.

PRECAUCIÓN!
• Solo puede instalarse en los productos designados. Si no se instala según las instrucciones de uso,

no quedará correctamente montado.

ADVERTENCIA!
• Asegúrese de apagar la alimentación principal

Test operation function This function checks whether the product is operating normally after installation.

• Using a tool with a pointed end, press and hold the forced operation button (Ø2.0) for 5 seconds to operate

the product.

• The product will operate at high speed for about 18 minutes and automatically stop.

• If the remote controller is operated or the forced operation button is pressed again during test operation,

operation will stop.

Maintaining each filter After installation, explain to the customer how to maintain each type of filter.

Check the Smart indicator

* If the product does not operate or the Smart indicator is blinking, please contact the installer or see the service manual.

* When a color appears that is different from the display colors, check whether the PCB connection cable is connected or

not.

* Air status can only be checked when in 'Air purification mode’.

CN-VANE1(White 10P)
CN-DISPLAY2(White 3P)

CN_AIRC(Blue 4P)

CN-DISPLAY(Green 8P)CN-VANE2(Black 10P)

CN-DUST
(Yellow 4P)

Forced operation button (Ø2.0)

Operation display lamp/remote control receiver

▲ Main PCB cable location

3. Install the front panel.

3-1. Detach the front grille and corner cover from the front panel.

3-2. Align the front panel's vane 1 so it faces the control box, then seat the fixing hooks (both sides) on the hook part of the

indoor unit.

3-3. Tighten the front panel fixing screws completely. (4 points)

3-4. Close the corner cover.

3-5. Referring to the wiring diagram attached to the control box, connect the connection cable to the PCB inner housing.

3-5-1. Assemble the limit switch connection cable to the HVPS connection cable's housing. (white 3P)

3-5-2. Connect the display (green 8P, white 3P), vane motor (white 10P, black 10P) and PM1.0 Sensor (yellow 4P) to

the PCB housing.

3-5-3. After arranging the connection cables inside the control box groove, tighten the control box cover. (2 locations)

4. Assemble the front grille.

4-1. Hang the front grille hook on the main body.

* Assemble the control box so that it faces outward from the front.

4-2. Hang the grille's inner hook on the main body.

4-3. Push the door lock and close the front grille.

4-4. Push the display (PUSH) at the center of the panel.

* Make sure that the grille's inner hook is fastened and that the

grille is securely affixed.

Display part 

Details by color
Cooling Heating Filter cleaning required

Preheating,

defrosting
Reservation Check air state Error occurred

Display colors Green Green
yellow-green (in operation)

orange (stopping operation)
Green yellow-green 

Red (Poor), Orange (Unhealthy), Yellow

(Moderate), Green (Good)

Blinking green, 

orange

Filter Name Filter description

Pre-filter

• Clean using a vacuum cleaner or a soft cloth.

• If the filter is very dirty, soak it for 30 minutes in lukewarm water with mild detergent and rinse

thoroughly with clean water.

• Dry it thoroughly in the shade for about a day.

• It is recommended that you clean the filter once every 2 weeks. (assuming 8 hours of daily use)

Deodorization filter

• Dry for 3 hours in sunlight or under fluorescent light.

• It is recommended that you clean the filter once every 6 months. (assuming 8 hours of daily use)

• Washing the filter with water could damage or deform it.

PM1.0 filter

• Submerge the ultra-fine dust filter in water, shaking it several times to clean it.

• If the filter is very dirty, soak it for 30 minutes in lukewarm water with mild detergent and rinse

thoroughly with clean water.

• Dry it thoroughly in the shade for about a day. (If there is any remaining moisture, the buzzer will

sound 7 times.)

• It is recommended that you clean the filter once every 6 months. (assuming 8 hours of daily use)

• Drying with a hot air heater, such as a hair dryer or a heater, could damage or deform the filter.

Open door lock

Remove grille hook

Main body hook part

fixing hooks

① Detach front grille

④ Tighten panel (M5 bolt) ⑤ Assemble corner
cover

② Detach corner cover ③ Install front panel

Inner structure of the grille hook

Front grille

hook

Control box

② Hang the grille hook on the product ③ Close the door lock ④ Press the display (PUSH)

① Assemble the front grille

WARNING!
• To prevent the front panel from falling, make sure the fixing hooks are completely seated in the hook

part of the indoor unit's main body. 

- If it falls, it may cause injury or an accident.

4. Check front panel installation

5. Maintaining filters

CAUTION!
• If the dust-collecting film of the PM1.0 filter becomes damaged, a buzzer sound will 'beep' 7 times.

Función de funcionamiento de prueba Esta función comprueba si el producto funciona con normalidad tras la instalación.

• Mantenga pulsado el botón de funcionamiento forzado (2,0 Ø) con un instrumento puntiagudo durante 5
segundos para poner en funcionamiento el producto.

• El producto funcionará a alta velocidad durante unos 18 minutos y se detendrá automáticamente.
• Si pone en funcionamiento el mando a distancia o vuelve a pulsar el botón de funcionamiento forzado

durante el funcionamiento de prueba, el funcionamiento se detendrá.

Mantenimiento de cada filtro
Tras la instalación, explíquele al cliente cómo mantener cada tipo de filtro.

Compruebe los indicadores de la pantalla

* Si el producto no funciona o la pantalla LED parpadea, póngase en contacto con el instalador o consulte el manual de
servicio técnico.

* Si aparece un color distinto a los colores de la pantalla, compruebe si el cable de conexión PCB está conectado.
* El estado del aire solo puede comprobarse cuando está en el "Modo purificación de aire".

CN-VANE1(Blanco 10P)
CN-DISPLAY2(Blanco 3P)

CN_AIRC(Azul 4P)

CN-DISPLAY(Verde 8P)CN-VANE2(Negro 10P)

CN-DUST
(Amarillo 4P)

Botón de funcionamiento forzado (2,0 Ø)

Luz de la pantalla de funcionamiento/receptor 
del mando a distancia 

▲ Localización del cable del circuito impreso principal

3. Instale el panel frontal.

3-1. Retire la rejilla delantera y la cubierta de esquina del panel frontal.
3-2. Alinee la lama 1 del panel frontal de forma que quede frente a la caja de control y, a continuación, inserte los ganchos de fijación
(a ambos lados) en la pieza de gancho de la unidad interior.
3-3. Apriete los tornillos de fijación del panel frontal por completo. (4 puntos)
3-4. Cierre la cubierta de esquina.
3-5. Consulte el diagrama de cableado adjunto en la caja de control para conectar el cable de conexión a la carcasa interior de PCB.

3-5-1. Conecte el cable de conexión del interruptor de seguridad a la carcasa del cable de conexión HVPS. (blanco 3P)
3-5-2. Conecte la pantalla (verde 8P, blanco 3P), el motor de lamas (blanco 10P, negro 10P) y el sensor de polvo

(amarillo 4P) a la carcasa de PCB.
3-5-3. Cuando termine de disponer los cables de conexión dentro de la ranura de la caja de control, fije la cubierta de la

caja de control. (2 ubicaciones)

4. Monte la rejilla delantera.

4-1. Cuelgue el gancho de la rejilla delantera en el cuerpo principal.
* Monte la caja de control de forma que apunte hacia afuera desde

la parte delantera.
4-2. Cuelgue el gancho interior de la rejilla en el cuerpo principal.
4-3. Empuje el cierre para cerrar la rejilla delantera.
4-4. Empuje la pantalla (PUSH) en el centro del panel.

* Asegúrese de que el gancho interior de la rejilla está en su sitio y
de que la rejilla está fijada firmemente.

Parte de la pantalla
Detalles por color Refrigeración Calefacción Es necesario limpiar el filtro Precalentamiento,

descongelación Reserva Comprobación del estado del aire Se produjo un
error

Colores de la pantalla Verde Verde amarillo-verde (en funcionamiento)
naranja (detención del funcionamiento) Verde amarillo-

verde
morado (muy malo), naranja (malo)

verde (normal), azul (bueno)
Parpadeo verde,

naranja

Nombre del filtro Descripción del filtro

Filtro del
acondicionador de

aire

• Limpiar con una aspiradora o un paño suave.
• Si el filtro está muy sucio, póngalo en remojo durante 30 minutos en agua tibia con detergente suave y

enjuáguelo bien con agua limpia.
• Séquelo completamente a la sombra durante un día.
• Se recomienda que limpie el filtro una vez cada 2 semanas (asumiendo un uso diario de 8 horas).

Filtro
desodorizante
fotocatalítico

• Déjelo secar durante 3 horas a la luz del sol o bajo luz fluorescente.
• Se recomienda que limpie el filtro una vez cada 6 meses (asumiendo un uso diario de 8 horas).
• Limpiar el filtro con agua podría dañarlo o deformarlo.

Filtro de polvo
ultrafino

• Sumerja el filtro de polvo ultrafino en agua y agítelo varias veces para limpiarlo.
• Si el filtro está muy sucio, póngalo en remojo durante 30 minutos en agua tibia con detergente suave y

enjuáguelo bien con agua limpia.
• Séquelo completamente a la sombra durante un día. (si hay restos de humedad, la alarma sonará 7 veces).
• Se recomienda que limpie el filtro una vez cada 6 meses (asumiendo un uso diario de 8 horas).
• Secar el filtro con un calentador de aire tal como un secador o un calefactor podría dañarlo o deformarlo.

Desbloquee la rejilla.

Quite el gancho de la rejilla.

Pieza de gancho del cuerpo principal

Ganchos de fijación

① Retire la rejilla delantera.

④ Fije la tapa (tornillo M5). ⑤ Monte la cubierta
de esquina.

② Separe la cubierta de esquina. ③ Instale el panel frontal.

Estructura interna de los
ganchos de la rejilla

Gancho de la
rejilla delantera

Control box

② Cuelgue el gancho de la rejilla en el producto. ③ Bloquee la rejilla. ④ Presione la pantalla (PUSH).

① Monte la rejilla delantera.

ADVERTENCIA!
• Para evitar que el panel frontal se caiga, asegúrese de haber apretado por completo los ganchos de

fijación en la parte del gancho del cuerpo principal de la unidad interior. 
- Si se cae, podría causar lesiones o un accidente.

4. Compruebe la instalación del panel frontal.

5. Mantenimiento de los filtros ultrafinos

PRECAUCIÓN!
• Si la lámina que acumula el polvo en el filtro de polvo ultrafino se daña, un sonido de alarma

emitirá 7 pitidos.
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Instructions de manipulation du panneau

et du kit de purification d'air à 4 voies

1. Composants du panneau avant

2. Composants du kit de filtration d'air

3. Installation du panneau et du kit de purification d'air

Assurez-vous de lire les précautions de sécurité avant d'utiliser le produit.
La section Consignes de sécurité fournit des informations sur la sécurité des utilisateurs et la prévention des
dommages matériels.
Après avoir lu ce manuel d'utilisation, conservez-le dans un endroit où il est facilement accessible.
Pour plus d'informations sur l'installation, veuillez vous reporter au manuel de l'utilisateur des unités intérieures fourni.

AVERTISSEMENT
Le non-respect de ces instructions peut entraîner la mort ou des blessures graves pour l'utilisateur.

ATTENTION
Le non-respect de ces instructions peut entraîner des blessures à l'utilisateur ou des dommages matériels.
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Kit de filtration d'air

Filtre à
poussière
ultra-fin

Manuel de l'utilisateur

Ioniseur de stérilisation

Accessoires d'installation

1. Installez le kit de purification d'air.

1-1. Détachez le filtre et le porte-filtre du kit de purification d'air.
1-2. Aligner le porte-filtre avec la rainure en forme de ‘U’ sur le corps principal et le fixer, puis le serrer à l'aide des

vis de fixation (4) fournies. « Figure 1 »
1-3. Raccordez le câble de raccordement HVPS au boîtier interne du circuit imprimé en vous référant au schéma

de câblage. (bleu 4P)
1-4. Remontez le filtre dans le porte-filtre.

2. Assembler l'ionisateur de stérilisation sur le produit.

2-1. Fixer l'ionisateur du stérilisateur au crochet d'assemblage de l'ionisateur du stérilisateur sur le corps principal.
2-2. Aligner la ligne de l'ionisateur du stérilisateur le long de la rainure de la ligne sur le corps principal.
2-3. Raccordez le câble de raccordement de l'ionisateur du stérilisateur au boîtier du câble de raccordement HVPS. (bleu 4P)

Témoin de fonctionnement / récepteur de télécommande

Grille avant

Décharge
en vain

Capteur de
poussière

Panneau avant Couvercle d'angle Accessoires de montage
1EA
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[Figure 1]

‘U’-rainure en forme

Boîte de contrôle
Crochet d'assemblage d'ionisateur de stérilisation Rainure de ligne

[câble de connexion HVPS]

③ Raccordement de l'interrupteur
de fin de course (blanc 4P)

② Connexion ionisateur de
stérilisation (bleu 4P)

① Raccordement pour circuit
imprimé (bleu 4P)

Support de filtre

Filtre
photocatalytique
de désodorisation

Manuel de l'utilisateur

Manuel de l'utilisateur

Remarques
• Étant donné que les travaux d'installation nécessitent des techniques spécialisées, ils ne doivent être effectués que

par un centre de service ou un centre d'installation agréé par LG Electronics. (Si l'installation est effectuée par une
personne sans licence d'installation, la personne est responsable de tous les problèmes liés à l'installation et, dans
ce cas, LG Electronics ne fournira aucun service d'entretien ou de réparation gratuit.)

• Une fois l'installation terminée, assurez-vous de montrer au client que le produit fonctionne normalement et qu'il ne
présente aucun problème.

• Veillez à lire le manuel d'installation avant de procéder à l'installation.

ATTENTION!
• Avant d'installer le panneau avant, installez d'abord l'ionisateur de stérilisation.

- L'ionisateur de stérilisation ne peut pas être installé avec le panneau avant déjà installé.

ATTENTION!
• Il ne peut être installé que sur des produits désignés et s'il n'est pas installé conformément aux

instructions de manipulation, il ne sera pas correctement assemblé.

AVERTISSEMENT!
• Assurez-vous de couper l'alimentation principale avant l'installation.

ةعومجمو ةحول عم لماعتلا تاميلعت
هاجتلاا ةيعابر ءاوھلا فيظنت

ةيماملأا ةحوللا تانوكم .1

ءاوھلا ةيقنت ةعومجم تانوكم .2

ءاوھلا ةيقنت ةعومجمو ةحول بيكرت .3

ءاوھلا ةيقنت ةعومجم

رابغلا رتلف
قيقدلا

مدختسملا ليلد
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بيكرتلا تاقحلم
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.رتلفلا لماح يف رتلفلا عيمجت ةداعإب مق .1-4

دعُب نع مكحت لبقتسم/ليغشتلا ضرع ةبمل
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فيرصتلا
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ةيماملأا ةحوللا ةيواز ءاطغ ةدحو لكل1 بيكرتلا تاقحلم مدختسملا ليلد

]1 لكش[

‘U’- دودخلأا لكش

مكحتلا قودنص
ميقعتلا نيؤم عيمجت فاطخ طخلا دودخأ

]SPVH ليصوت لباك[

طوشلا ةياھن حاتفم ليصوت③
)4P ضيبأ(

 ميقعتلا نيؤم ليصوت②
)4P قرزأ(

ةعوبطملا ةرئادلا ةحول ليصوت①
)BCP( )4 قرزأP(

رتلفلا لماح

ةلازإ رتلف
ةھيركلا ةحئارلا
يئوضلا رفحلاب

مدختسملا ليلد

مدختسملا ليلد

تاظحلاملا
زكرم وأ ةمدخ زكرم ةطساوب طقف اھذيفنت متي نأ بجيف ،ةصصختم تاينقت بلطتت بيكرتلا لامعأ نلأ اًرظن•

صخشلا اذھ نإف ،بيكرت ةصخر نودب بيكرتلا ام صخش ىرجأ اذإ(.scinortcelE GL نم دمتعم بيكرت
scinortcelE GL ةكرش ىلع بجي تلااحلا هذھ لثم يفو بيكرتلاب قلعتت يتلا تلاكشملا عيمج نع لوؤسم
.)ةعوفدم حلاصإ تامدخ وأ ةنايص ريفوت
.اھب تلاكشم دجوت لاو ةيعيبط ةروصب لمعت جتنملا فئاظول ليمعلا ةيؤر نم دكأت ،بيكرتلا لامكإ دعب•
.بيكرتلا ليلد ةءارق ىلع صرحا ،بيكرتلا لبق•

هيبنت !
.ميقعتلا نيؤم بيكرتبً لاوأ مق ،ةيماملأا ةحوللا تيبثت لبق ظ•

.لعفلاب ةبكرملا ةيماملأا ةحوللا عم ميقعتلا نيؤم بيكرت نكمي لا -

.جتنملا مادختسا لبق ةملاسلا تاطايتحا ةءارق نم دكأتلا ىجرُي
.تاكلتمملا نادقف عنمو مدختسملا ةيامحل تاطايتحلاا هذھ
.هيلإ لوصولا لھسي ناكم يف اذھ مدختسملا ليلدب ظفتحا ،ةءارقلا دعب
.ةمدقملا ةيلخادلا تادحولا باحصأ ليلد ىلإ عوجرلا ىجري ، تيبثتلا لوح تامولعملا نم ديزمل

ريذحت
.مدختسملاب ةغلاب ةباصإ وأ ةافو هنع جتني دق تاميلعتلا عابتا مدع

هيبنت
.تاكلتمملا وأ مدختسملاب ةغلاب ةباصإ هنع جتني دق تاميلعتلا عابتا مدع

!

!

.جتنملاب ميقعتلا نيؤم عيمجتب مق .2
.يسيئرلا لكيھلا ىلع ميقعتلا نيؤم عيمجت فاطخب ميقعتلا نيؤم قفرا .2-1
.يسيئرلا لكيھلا يف طخلا دودخأ لوط ىلع ميقعتلا نيؤم طخ ةاذاحمب مق .2-2
)4P فرزأ(SPVH. ليصوت لباك ءاطغب ميقعتلا نيؤم ليصوت لباك لّصو .2-3

ريذحت !
.بيكرتلا لبق يسيئرلا ةقاطلا ردصم لصف ىلع صرحاظ•

هيبنت !
نلف ،تاميلعتلل اًقفو بيكرتلا مدع لاح يفو ،ةددحملا تاجتنملاب طقف هبيكرت نكميظ•

.حيحص لكشب هعيمجت نكمي

Fonction de test de fonctionnement
Cette fonction vérifie si le produit fonctionne normalement après l'installation.
• A l'aide d'un outil à bout pointu, appuyer et maintenir enfoncé bouton de fonctionnement force (Ø2.0)

pendant 5 secondes pour faire fonctionner le produit.
• Le produit fonctionnera à grande vitesse pendant environ 18 minutes et s'arrêtera automatiquement.
• Si la télécommande est utilisée ou si vous appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton de fonctionnement forcé

pendant le fonctionnement de test, le fonctionnement s'arrête.

Vérifier les indicateurs d'affichage

* Si le produit ne fonctionne pas ou si la LED clignote, veuillez contacter l'installateur ou consulter le manuel d'entretien.
* Lorsqu'une couleur différente des couleurs de l'écran apparaît, vérifiez si le câble de connexion du circuit imprimé est connecté ou non.
* L'état de l'air ne peut être vérifié qu'en mode'Purification de l'air'.

CN-VANE1(Blanc 10P)
CN-DISPLAY2(Blanc 3P)

CN_AIRC(Bleu 4P)

CN-DISPLAY(Vert 8P)CN-VANE2(Noir 10P)

CN-DUST
(Jaune 4P)

Bouton de fonctionnement force (Ø2.0)

Témoin de fonctionnement / 
récepteur de télécommande 

▲ Emplacement principal du câble du circuit imprimé

3. Installez le panneau avant.

3-1. Détachez la grille avant et le couvercle d'angle du panneau avant.
3-2. Alignez l'aube 1 du panneau avant de manière à ce qu'elle soit face au boîtier de commande, puis placez les crochets de fixation

(des deux côtés) sur la partie crochet de l'unité intérieure.
3-3. Serrer les vis de fixation de la face avant à fond. (4 points)
3-4. Fermez le couvercle d'angle.
3-5. Raccordez le câble de raccordement au boîtier de commande en vous référant au schéma de câblage qui se trouve sur le boîtier

interne du circuit imprimé.
3-5-1. Montez le câble de raccordement de l'interrupteur de fin de course sur le boîtier du câble de raccordement HVPS. (blanc 3P)
3-5-2. Raccordez l'afficheur (vert 8P, blanc 3P), le moteur à palettes (blanc 10P, noir 10P) et le capteur de poussière (jaune 4P) au

boîtier du PCB.
3-5-3. Après avoir disposé les câbles de raccordement à l'intérieur de la rainure du boîtier de commande, serrer le couvercle du

boîtier de commande. (2 sites)

4. Assemblez la grille avant.

4-1. Accrochez le crochet de la grille avant sur le corps principal.(bleu 4P)
* Assembler le boîtier de commande de manière à ce qu'il soit orienté

vers l'extérieur par l'avant.
4-2. Accrochez le crochet intérieur de la grille au corps principal.
4-3. Poussez la serrure de la porte et fermez la grille avant.
4-4. Poussez l'écran (PUSH) au centre du panneau.

* Assurez-vous que le crochet intérieur de la grille est bien fixé et que la
grille est bien fixée.

Pièce d'affichage
Détails par couleur

Refroidissement Chauffage Nettoyage du filtre nécessaire
Préchauffage,
décongélation

Réservation Vérifier l'état de l'air
Une erreur s'est

produite

Couleurs
d'affichage

Vert Vert
jaune-vert (en fonctionnement)

orange (arrêt de l'opération)
Vert jaune-vert 

violet (très mauvais), orange (mauvais),
vert (normal), bleu (bon)

Vert clignotant,
orange

Nom du filtre Description du filtre

Filtre pour
climatiseur

• Nettoyer à l'aide d'un aspirateur ou d'un chiffon doux.
• Si le filtre est très sale, le faire tremper pendant 30 minutes dans de l'eau tiède avec un détergent doux et rincer

abondamment à l'eau propre.
• Sécher à l'ombre pendant environ une journée.
• Il est recommandé de nettoyer le filtre une fois toutes les deux semaines. (en supposant 8 heures d'utilisation

quotidienne)

Filtre
photocatalytique de

désodorisation

• Sécher pendant 3 heures à la lumière du soleil ou sous une lumière fluorescente.
• Il est recommandé de nettoyer le filtre une fois tous les 6 mois. (en supposant 8 heures d'utilisation quotidienne)
• Le lavage du filtre à l'eau peut l'endommager ou le déformer.

Filtre à poussière
ultra-fin

• Plonger le filtre à poussière ultra-fin dans de l'eau, en le secouant plusieurs fois pour le nettoyer.
• Si le filtre est très sale, le faire tremper pendant 30 minutes dans de l'eau tiède avec un détergent doux et rincer

abondamment à l'eau propre.
• Sécher à l'ombre pendant environ une journée. (S'il reste de l'humidité, la sonnerie retentira 7 fois.)
• Il est recommandé de nettoyer le filtre une fois tous les 6 mois. (en supposant 8 heures d'utilisation quotidienne)
• Le séchage à l'aide d'un appareil de chauffage à air chaud, tel qu'un sèche-cheveux ou un appareil de chauffage, peut

endommager ou déformer le filtre.

Ouvrir la serrure de porte
Retirer le crochet
de la grille

Partie de crochet du corps principal

Crochets de fixation

① Détacher la grille avant

④ Serrer le panneau
(boulon M5)

⑤ Assembler le
couvercle d'angle

② Détacher le couvercle d'angle ③ Installer le panneau avant

Structure intérieure du
crochet de la grille

Crochet de
calandre
avant

Boîte de
contrôle

② Accrocher le crochet de la grille sur le produit ③ Fermer la serrure de porte ④ Appuyez sur l'écran (PUSH)

① Assembler la grille avant

AVERTISSEMENT!
• Pour éviter que le panneau avant ne tombe, s'assurer que les crochets de fixation sont bien en place

dans la partie crochet du corps principal de l'unité intérieure. 
- Si elle tombe, elle peut provoquer des blessures ou un accident.

4. Vérifier l'installation du panneau avant

5. Entretien des filtres ultra-fins

ATTENTION!
• Si le film dépoussiérant du filtre à poussière ultra-fin est endommagé, un signal sonore retentit 7 fois.

Entretien de chaque filtre
Après l'installation, expliquer au client comment entretenir chaque type de filtre.

ليغشتلا ةفيظو رابتخا
.بيكرتلا دعب يعيبط لكشب لمعي جتنملا ناك اذإ امم ققحتلاب ةفيظولا هذھ موقت
ليغشتل ناوث5 ةدمل )Ø 0.2( يرسقلا ليغشتلا حاتفم ىلع رارمتسلاا عم طغضا ،ببدم فرط تاذ ةادأ مادختساب•

.جتنملا
.اًيئاقلت فقوتيو ةقيقد81 ةدمل ةيلاع ةعرسب جتنملا لمعيس•
،رابتخلاا ليغشت ءانثأ ىرخأ ةرم يرسقلا ليغشتلا رز ىلع طغضلا وأ دعُب نع مكحتلا ةدحو ليغشت ةلاح يف•

.ليغشتلا فقوتيس

رتلف لك ةنايص
.رتلافلا نم عون لك ةنايص ةيفيك ليمعلل حرشا ،بيكرتلا دعب

ةشاشلا تارشؤم نم ققحت

.ةمدخلا ليلد ةعجارم وأ بيكرتلا ينفب لاصتلاا ىجري ،ضمويDEL حابصم ناك وأ لمعي لا جتنملا ناك اذإ *
.ةيمقرلا ةرئادلا ةحول لاصتا لباك ليصوت نم ققحت ،ةشاشلا ناولأ نع فلتخم نول روھظ دنع *
.”ءاوھلا ةيقنت“ عضو ليغشت دنع طقف ءاوھلا ةلاح نم ققحتلا نكمي *

CN-VANE1
CN-DISPLAY2
CN_AIRC

CN-DISPLAY
CN-VANE2

CN-DUST

ةيسيئرلا ةعوبطملا ةرئادلا ةحول لباك عقوم▲

ةيماملأا ةحوللا بكر .3
.ةيماملأا ةحوللا نم ةيوازلا ءاطغو ةيماملأا ةكبشلا لصفا .3-1
ىلع )نيبناجلا لاك( بيكرتلا تافاطخ عض مث ،مكحتلا قودنص هاجتا يف نوكت ثيحب1 ةيماملأا ةحوللا ةشير ةاذاحمب مق .3-2

.ةيلخادلا ةدحولا فاطخ ءزج
)طاقن4( .ةلماك يغاربلا تيبثتب ةيماملأا ةحوللا مكحا .3-3
.ةيوازلا ءاطغ قلغأ .3-4
.)BCP( ةعوبطملا ةرئادلا ةحولل يلخادلا ءاطغلاب لبكلا ليصوتب مق ،مكحتلا قودنصب قفرملا كلاسلأا ططخم ىلإ عوجرلاب .3-5

)3P ضيبأ(SPVH. ليصوت لباك ءاطغب طوشلا ةياھن حاتفم ليصوت لباك عيمجتب مق .3-5-1
)4P رفصأ( رابغلا ساسحو ،)01P دوسأ،01P ضيبأ( ةشيرلا كرحم ،)3P ضيبأ،8P رطخأ( ضرعلا ةشاش لصو.3-5-2

.)BCP( ةعوبطملا ةرئادلا ةحول ءاطغب
)ناعضوم( .مكحتلا قودنص ءاطغ مكحا ،مكحتلا قودنص دودخأ لخاد ليصوتلا تلاباك بيترت دعب .3-5-3

.ةيماملأا ةكبشلا عيمجتب مق .4
.يسيئرلا لكيھلا ىلع ةيماملأا ةكبشلا فاطخ قلع .4-1

.ماملأا نم جراخلا وحن اًھجاوم نوكي ثيحب مكحتلا قودنص عيمجتب مق *
.يسيئرلا لكيھلا ىلع ةكبشلا نم يلخادلا فاطخلا قلع .4-2
.ةيماملأا ةكبشلا قلغا مث بابلا لفق عفدا .4-3
.ةحوللا فصتنم يف )HSUP( ةشاشلا عفدا .4-4

.نمآ لكشب ةكبشلا تيبثت نمو ةكبشلل يلخادلا فاطخلا تيبثت نم دكأت *

أطخ ثودح ءاوھلا ةلاح نم ققحت زجح ،ةقبسملا ةئفدتلا
عيقصلا ةباذإ رتلفلا فيظنت ةرورض ةئفدت ديربت ةشاشلا ءزج

نوللا بسح ليصافتلا

،رضخأ ضيمو
يلاقترب

,)ءيس( يلاقترب ,)اًدج ءيس( يناوجرأ
)ديج( قرزأ ,)يداع( رضخأ رضخأ رضخأ-رفصأ )ليغشتلا نھر( رضخأ-رفصأ

)ليغشتلا فقو( يلاقترب رضخأ رضخأ ةشاشلا ناولأ

رتلفلا فصو رتلفلا مسا
.ةمعان شامق ةعطق وأ يئاوھ فظنم مادختساب فيظنتلاب مق •
لدتعم فظنم مادختساب رتاف ءام يف ةقيقد03 ةدمل هعقنب مق ،ةياغلل اًخستم رتلفلا ناك اذإ •

.فيظنلا ءاملاب اًديج هفطشو
.اًبيرقت موي ةدمل لظلا يف اًديج هففج •
)اًيموي تاعاس8 ةدمل همادختسا ضارتفا ىلع( .نيعوبسأ لك ةرم رتلفلا فيظنتب ىصوي •

ءاوھلا فيكم رتلف

.تنسرولفلا ءوض تحت وأ سمشلا ءوض يف تاعاس3 ةدمل هففج •
)اًيموي تاعاس8 ةدمل همادختسا ضارتفا ىلع( .رھشأ6 لك ةرم رتلفلا فيظنتب ىصوي •
.هھوشت وأ هفلت ىلإ يدؤي دق ءاملاب رتلفلا لسغ •

ةحئارلا ةلازإ رتلف
يئوضلا رفحلاب ةھيركلا

.هفيظنتل تارم ةدع هزھ عم ،ءاملا يف قيقدلا رابغلا رتلف رمغا •
لدتعم فظنم مادختساب رتاف ءام يف ةقيقد03 ةدمل هعقنب مق ،ةياغلل اًخستم رتلفلا ناك اذإ •

.فيظنلا ءاملاب اًديج هفطشو
).تارم7 سرجلا توص ردصي فوس ،ةبوطر يأ ىقبت اذإ( .اًبيرقت موي ةدمل لظلا يف اًديج هففج •
)اًيموي تاعاس8 ةدمل همادختسا ضارتفا ىلع( .رھشأ6 لك ةرم رتلفلا فيظنتب ىصوي •
فلاتإ ىلإ ،ةأفدملا وأ رعشلا ففجم لثم ،نخاسلا ءاوھلا ناخس مادختساب فيفجتلا يدؤي دق •

.هھوشت وأ رتلفلا

قيقدلا رابغلا رتلف

بابلا حاتفم حتفا

ةكبشلا فاطخ لزأ

يسيئرلا لكيھلا نم فاطخلا ءزج

تيبثتلا فيطاطخ

)4P رفصأ(

)4P فرزأ(
)3P ضيبأ(

)8P رضخأ(

)01P ضيبأ(
)01P دوسأ(

ةيماملأا ةكبشلا لصفا①

)م5 رامسم( ةحوللا مكحأ④

ةيماملأا ةحوللا بكر③ةيوازلا ءاطغ لصفا②

نم يلخادلا لكيھلا
ةكبشلا باطخ

ةكبشلا فاطخ
ةيماملأا

مكحتلا قودنص

)HSUP( ةشاشلا ىلع طغضا④بابلا فاطخ قلغا③جتنملا ىلع ةكبشلا فاطخ قلع②

ةيماملأا ةكبشلا عيمجتب مق①

ريذحت !
نم فاطخلا ءزج يف اًمامت بيكرتلا فيطاطخ تيبثت نم دكأت ،ةيماملأا ةحوللا طوقس عنمل•

 .ةيلخادلا ةدحولل يسيئرلا لكيھلا
.ثداح وأ ةباصإ ببست دقف ،تطقس نإف -

هيبنت !
.تارم 7 ريفص توص ردصيسف ،قيقدلا رابغلا رتلف يف رابغلا عيمجت ءاشع فلت ةلاح يف•

ةيوازلا ءاطغ عّمج⑤

ةيماملأا ةحوللا بيكرت نم ققحت .4

قيقدلا رابغلا رتلاف ةنايص .5

)Ø 0.2( يرصقلا ليغشتلا حاتفم

/ليغشتلا ضرع ةبمل
دعُب نع مكحت لبقتسم
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